Councd Bitl No |jju1g

ANCORDINANCE relating o the Department of Housing and  Human - Serviees:
authorizing an agreem st with the United States Department of Housing and U ran
Development for additaal HONE Program tunds: appropriating the additional

HOME Program funds: maoditving the allocation plan for the 1996 HOMNE

Program: authorizing amendment of the 1996 Consolidated Plar: and ratifving and

confirming prior aets.




LICes:
Urban

ol
TONTE

e and

" and Adopted:

/aaém

toe Cha:r

CINIWND0Q IHL 40 ALITYAD FHL 0L 3nd ST LT

IVLON STIHL NYHL ¥v310 §S37 ST 3wWvdd SIHL NI INFWNI0C 3HL

SA0TL0N

11



10
I1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
i3

34

BL;CBAIRT
9/9/56
V2

ORDINANCE / / ggeé

AlY ORDINANCE relating to the Department of Housing and Human Services; autho:zing an
agreement with the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development for additional
HOME Program funds; appropriating the additional HOME Puogram funds; modifying the
allcration plan for the 1996 HOME Program; authorizing amendmen* of the 1996 Consolidated
Plan; and ratifying and corfirming prior acts.

WHEREAS, Resolution 29228 adopted the 1996 Consolidated Plan which included plans for the
expenditure of $3,348,000 in 1996 HOME Program funds; and

VWHEREAS, the City’s final entitlement of $3,441,000 in HOME Program funds is larger than the
amount anticipated and allocated in the Consolidated Plan and appropriated in the annual budget;
and

WHEREAS, the Director of Housing and Human Services has proposed modifications to the 1996
allocation of HCME funds due to the increased level of HOME funding, consistent with the
intent of the 1996 Consolidated Plan; Now, Therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The award to the City by the federal Department of Housing and Urban Development
(“HUD”) of 1996 HOME funds in the total amount of Three Million Four Hundred and Forty-One
Thousand Dollars ($3,441,000) is hereby accepted and the Mayor or his designee is hereby authorized,
for and on behalf of the City, to execute and deliver to HUD a grant agreement and such other
documents and assurances as shall be necessary or appropriate in connection with the acceptance and
expenditure of such grant funds. Grant funds, when received, shall be deposited in the Low Income
Housing Fund. The expenditure allowance in the 1996 Budget of the Department of Housing and
Human Services, Support Fund Appropriation, Low Income Housing - HOME Program (Fund 16490) is
hereby increased by the amount of Ninety-Three Thousand Dollars (§93,000), which amount represents
the excess of the total 1996 HOME grant over the amount of 1996 HOME fur .- appropriated in the
1996 Budget. Of this amount, Nine Thousand Three Hundred Dollars (39,300) shall be expended
through the Department of Housing and Humeut Services Operating Fund (Fund 16200), and the
expenditure allowance in such fund in the 1996 Adopted Budget, Program Category Housing and
Community Services (Code 111300), is therefore increased by Nine Thousand Three Hundred Doilars
($9,300), which represents the administration portion of the additional 1996 HOME grant funds
appropriated in this Section. All appropriations of 1996 Home funds, under the 199% Budget and in this
Ordinance, except in Fund 16200. shall carry forward from year to year unless expressly abandoned by

ordinance.

Section 2. Table 1.13 at page 1-69 of The City of Scattle 1996 Consolidated Plan is hereby
superseded and replaced by Exhibit A to this Ordinance, setting forth the revised allocations of 1996
HOME Program funds.

g,

*INIWND04 IHL 40 ALITYND 3HL 01 3ngG ST LI

39IL0N SIHL NVYHL ¥¥3I1D SS3T SI JWvdd SIHL NI IN3WNJ0Q 3Hi 4l

e s e

iﬁl

*301108




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

27
28
29
30

31

BL;CB/HRT
919196
V.2

AR

Section 3. The Director of Housing and Human Services is authorized to make such
amendments to the 1996 Consclidated Plan and take such other actions as she shall deem necessary or

appropriate to reflect the additional appropriations and allocations effected by this Ordinance.

Section 4. To the extent that any reallocation under this Ordinance may be deemed o require an
abandonment of prior appropiiations and reappropiiation of funds, all such abandonments and

reappropriations are hereby made and authorized.

Section 5. Any action pursuant to the authority and prior to the effective date of this Ordinance

is hereby ratified and confirmed.

Section 6. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days from and aiter its
approval by the Mayor, but if not app.oved and returned by the Mayor within ten (10) days after
presentation, it shall take effect as provided by Municipal Code Sec.ion 1.04.020.

Passed by the City Council the .,50 day of Sap%mbﬂi , 1996, and signed by me in

open session in authentication of its passage this 30 day of MM, 1996.

Pfesident of the City Council

Approved by me this day of Qéﬁ/éj@ , 1996.
Y7 Dt A one

7 /
Mayor
Filed by me this __z day of M , 1996.

<
C

City Clerk

(SEAL)

ORD96#13.doc

*IN3IWNJ0Q JHL 40 ALITYND 3HL 0L 3Ana SI LI

J91L0N SIHL NYHL ¥v31D $S3T SI IWvdd SIHL NI INIWNJ0Q 3JHL 4I

$301.100




EXHIBIT A

1996 HOME PROGRAM - ACTUAL 1996 HOME Al

"-'rﬁ;,-Pirogram - Households Served '-Fundihg“"'LeQéli' 5

Renters: 1995 1996: Adopted | 1996 Revised

'+ Rental unit presetvation | Smal! and large families; $1,999,900 -~ $1,909,900

. —and development -~ - single individuals i

+ Rent assistance Families and individuals $ 260,000 $ 350,000 $ 350,000 [ Nonprofit

DHHS

| Renter Total.......75% $2,259,900 $2,259,900 |  $2.322,675

Qwners:

* REACHProgram . | Homeowners--housing $§ o $ '201,60@ , g

. (Newconsolidated - - | rehabilitation : .

rehabilitation program) -

OTHER:

¢ Mobile Home Park 'Mobile Home Park $ 594,350 $ 405,650 $ 405,650 | Nonprofit

Development Owners/Residents
~-Community Land Trust: -| Home buyers $ 158,950 $. 146,050
{CLT) Program
!

|:Owner Total......25% $ 753,300 $ 753,300

ADMINISTRATION (HUD allows up to 10% $ 334,800 $ 334,800 $ 344,100

for administration)

lGRAND TOTAL: $3,348,000 3,348,000 L $3,—‘441’0’(‘m] ;

g




EXHIBIT A

YGRAM == ACTUAL 1996 HOME ALLOCATION: $3,441,000

i

Funding Level User of Fuinds Income Group Served g
1995 T 1996: Adopted 1996: Revised
1o 81,999,900 | $1,909,900 | $1,972,675: | Nonprofits and 0 - 50% miedian - - a3
5 Nl St : private owners . ‘ 8';
mS
$ 260,000 $ 350,000 $ 350,000 | Nonprofit and 0 - 80% median 5’%
DHHS (Priority=below 50% 3F
. $2,259,900 1 $2,259,900 $2,322,675 C 2 =
S
g
% 0 $ 201,600 $ 222,525 | DHHS 0 - 80% median 27
: ' : =¥
=
—m
- -
(o] g
S
$ 594,350 $ 405,650 $ 405,650 | Nonprofit 0 - 80% median =27
2o
g
g2
-~ $ 158,950 $ 146,050 $ 146,050 | Nonprofit 0 - 80% median z
(CLT) =
=
$ 753,300 $ 753,300 $ 774,225 7
o
—
$ 334,800 $ 334,800 $ 344,100 5
$3,348,000 3,348,000 $3,441,000]




:;é":;ii

MEMORANDUM
Your .
Seattle CTER OMP
Department of e F 081998
Housing & Human @ TO: The Honorable jJan Drago, President R
Services Seattle City Council
VIA: Tom Tierney, Director

Office of Management and Planning
Venerria L. Knox, Director

Norman B. Rice, Mayor ATTN: Pascal StGerard, Budget *nalyst ' ?i W

618 Second Avenue . FROM: Venerria L. Knox, Director W\A
Seattle, WA 981042232 | Department of Hout -1g andHuman Services
206/386-1001
TDD: 206/684-0274

*3JI10N

DATE: August 28, 1996

L . SUBJECT:  Ordinance Accepting Additional 19+ x'sral HOME
Division on Aging

Co-sponsored by King Program Funds .
County and United Way :
of King County

The 1996 Consolidated Plan, adopted by Resolution 29228, included an
allocation plan for 1996 HOME program funds anticipating a total
Youth Services :allocation of $3,348,000. The actual final allocation of 1996 HOME

- funding is $3,441,000.

Division of Family and

Division of Housing and
Community Services

*INIWN20G 3HL 40 ALITYND 3HL 0L 3nQ SI 1I

I9IL0N SIHL NVHL ¥¥319 $S31 SI 3IWvdd STIHL NI INIWNJ0Q IHL 4T

The attached ordinance accepts the additional $93,000 and allocates the ]
Program Support Division ~ additional funds among programs as shown on Exhibit A, The additional
- funds will be distributed proportionately to administration as well as
Office for Education . owner and renter programs. All additional “renter” funds will be added to
© the rental unit preservation and development program; all additional
M;‘Y"_r's g“_"ce for “owner” funds will be added to the REACH program. Also included with
enior Citizens * this memorandum is a chart which displays allocations for the HOME
Director’s Office for program for 1995, original and revised 1996 allocations and planned 1997
Policy Support allocations. The HOME program allocations will be adopted in the 1997

Consolidated Plan.

An equal employment opportunily - . , .
affiemative action employer. Please contact Rick Hooj:er at 684-0338 if you have questions.

Accommodations for people with
disabilities provided upon request.

cc:  Martha Dilts
Rick Hooper
Juanita Serrato
Pam Piering

Printed on recycled paper.

p:leghomem




1996 HOME PROGRAM --- ACTUAL 1996 HOME ALLOCATION: $3,441,060

Program 'Households Served Funding Level et User of Funds | Income Group Served
: 1995 1996: 1996: Revised_ ‘ 1997 BV
Adopted R ’ e
Renters: )
+ " Rental unit preservation | Small and large families; | 1,999,900 |~ | $1,909,900 $1,972,675 75| Nonprofits and
and development single individuals M : g 2| private owners
+ Rent assistance Fami: =< =1 1 individuals 3 266,000 $ 350,000. $350,000 $350,000 | Nonprofit and { 0 - 80% median (Priority
‘_ g DHHS = below 50%)
- \";Renter Total........ 75% $ 2,259,900 -$2,259,900 $2,322,675 | $2,322,675
+ REACH Program Homeowners - housing | $ of | s 201,600 $ 222,525 $572,975 | DHHS 0 - 8% median -
(New consolidated rehabilitation SRR o
rehabilitation program) ’ .
¢+ OTHER: $201,250
» Mobile Home Park Mobile Home Park $ 594,350 $ 405,650 $405,650 Nonprofit 0 - 80% median
Development Owners/Residents .
e Community Land | Home buyers $ 158,950 $ 146050|  $146,050 | | Nonprofit 0 80% median
Trust = ©LD S
(CLT) Program
[Owaer Total ... ... 5% $753,300 $733300 | S7T94235 | $774,275
. DMINISTRATION: (HUD allows up to 10% $334,800 $334,800 $344,100 $344,100
- for administration)
! GRAND TOTAL: $3,348,000 $3,348,000 $3,441,000 $3,441,000

F \DOCSHOMEPROGALLOCATE DOC

&y
e




;;zwh.,m,&ﬁ :

s r .3
Executive Dep:. .nent—Office of Management and Planning

Thomas 4. Tierney, Director
Norman B. Rice, Mayor

September 6, 1996

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY
MARK H. SIDRAN
City Attorney

The Honorable Mark Sidran
City Attorney -7
City of Seattle By % f %4
) ﬁsistant City Attornsy
Dear Mr. Sidran: ‘D = :
- [ i [l
ot < = -
The Mayor is proposing to the City Council that the enclosed legislation be adopted. - »f,j - Sk
REQUESTING Yow
DEPARTMENT: Housing and Human Services e
SUBJECT: AN ORDINANCE relating to the Department of Housing and Human 9
Services; authorizing agreement with the United States Departmentaf o

Housing and Urban ﬁevelopmem for additional HOME Program .
funds; appropriating the additional HOME Program funds; modifying
the allocation plan for the 1996 HOME Program; authorizing
amendment of the 1996 Consolidated Plan; and ratifying and

confirming prior acts.

Pursuant to the City Council's 8.0.P. 100-014, the Executive Department is forwarding this
request for legislation to your office for review and drafting.

After reviewing this request and any necessary redrafting of the enclosed legislation, return the
legislation to OMP. Any specific questions regarding the legislation can be directed to Pascal St.
Gerard at 684-8085.

Sincerely,

"INIWNJ0Q 3HL 40 ALITYAD 3HL OL 3nQ@ SI LI

I0ILON SIHL NVHL ¢33 SS37 SI 3Wv¥4 SIHL NI INIWAJ0Q 3HL 41

Norman B. Rice
Mayor

TOM TIERNEY
Director

Enclosure

Accommodations for people with disabilities provided on request. An equal employment opportunity - affirmative action employer.
Office of Management and Planning 300 Municipal Bu.lding, Seattle, Washington 98104-1826
(206) 684-8080 @ (TDD) 684-8118 ® FAX (206) 233-0085

“Pnnted an Recycled Paper




TIME AND D« E STAMP

L

SPONSORSHIP

THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT 1S SPONSORED FOR FILING WITH THE CITY COUNCIL BY
THE MEMBER{S) OF THE CITY COUNGIL WHOSE SIGNATURE(S) ARE SHOWN BELOW:

%@m

FOR CITY COUNCIL PRESIDENT USE ONLY

COMMITTEE(S) REFERRED TO:

PRESIDENT'S SIGNATURE

* INIWND0G 3HL 40 ALITWAD 3HL 01 3nQ ST LI

39I10N STHL NYHL ¥v31D $S3T SI 3Wvdd SIHL NI IN3WNJ0Q 3HL 41

$30TLON




TITLE.ONLY PUBLLIuALIUS
The full text of the following o

CTouncil

aances, passed by the City
d publiched
v Seé:yumic: B’lg' ‘1:“!‘)‘6‘):5 a0

ueat for two months

mutlon. For further in-
:—.;-‘t‘i)é:,p‘::onmm the Sesttle City
terk at 8544,

ORDINANCE NO. 136291

TNANCE relating to the De-
mm,?f‘gf Patks snd Rectﬁlh‘p:l:), ‘ﬁ
thanzmg the Supm\)\endent of Par
and Recreation to exccute sn mm
to Develop a Use and Mai Yenance
Agrésment wi with Se:ttl?‘l;aligg Jntvery
5
‘mtyrtﬁ'rd: m’veﬁnu at !m-erbny
Playfield.

ORDINANCE NO. visze2

South; creati

whth St 2280 “‘;‘:}',';fr ATE OF WASHINGTON - KING COUNTY

Fund for
l:{t?;:k ::? :lex;l:; from nnd syment nf
Ry for 22 Au"lv;;; ot‘ eonu-c\
authorizing the exéc o stte 1

¢ 5 %
tive Servicea Operating
‘E{uwn:‘l\,d?‘;l{‘ll:: ll§'|=1' preﬂenuléon of pgmn
{atus re v
:g}’gloapnr?az:n umpothea ;;l;f;:d fr g;u
poses of managlng AL M3y dovncd
ORDINANCE NO. 118293

AN ORDINANCE rehung to Suma

ccopting 8 Latecomers
‘,X:ﬁ' e:mrgd mw on Au%nl 1996.
with James and
chaels.

hH
14
%
B
g
2
®
g
5‘
=N
R
&
8
]

dar

ect an oversight in !he Ce

‘R::e;o \':'::rt;nhed 1and exchange.
ORDINANCE NO. 118288

the
OB.DIHANCE relating to
pnrAuNl\ant of Housing l:i ﬁ ‘m_h
i lt“e%‘ osrt‘f“g !,)m artment of Hn

Urbm Deve! opment fnr.ldd&-
Program o
::::r‘nhns the addmond B E’I Pro
an_for the 1996 f{(l)h E Prog;&n

!.horm smendment of g“ng and con-

'd ",;Eé
22
ﬁ_r’.

solids lu‘!a:nd Tati
firming prior )
\ Pubhcnuon ardered by JUDITH PIP:
PIN, City Clerk.
i in 1 Dail
{ officisl publication D2 g
\ c\?-:s':\ wof Commerce, Sunle. Oc'.u 248)
i

/

City Clerk

Affidavit of Publication

—SS.

No.  (gp TITLE ON

Affidavit of Publication

The undersigned, on oati* siates that he is an
authorized representative of The Daily Journal of Commerce, a
daily newspaper, which newspaper is a legal newspaper of general
circulation and it is now and has been for more than six months
prior to the date of publication hereinafter r«{erred to, published in
the English language continuously as a daily newspaper in Seattle,
King County, Washington, and it is now and during all of said time
was printed in an office maintained at the aforesaid place of
publication of this newspaper. The Daily Journal of Commerce
was on the 12th day of June, 1941, approved as a legal newspaper
by the Superior Court of King County.

The notice in the exact form annexed, was published in regular
issues of The Daily Journal of Commerce, which was regularly

distributed to its subscribers during the below stated period. The
annexed notice, a

CTUT:118291-93, 99, 96

was published on

14/16/96

The amount of the fee charged;)ur e fgregoing publication is

the sum of § , whic ouyt been paid in full.
& /1
t=-
Sub.

foed and sworn tQ. before me g

10/16/96 \} b
AL\ AW e 2

Notaty Pubiic for the State of Washington,
residing in Seattle

* INIWND0G 3HL 40 ALITYAD 3HL OL 3G SI LI

991L0N SIHL NYHL ¥¥312 $S31 ST IWvyd SIHL NI INIWNJO0C JRL 41

IOIL0N

.




